interest rate risk, the Bank enters into interest rate and cross-currency interest rate swaps in the over-the-counter market
within set counterparty limits.

To calculate and control interest rate risk, the Bank follows the methodology provided in reporting form 0409127 of the
Bank of Russia Information on Interest Rate Risk, approved by Instructive Regulation No. 4212-U of the Bank of Russia
On the List, Forms and Procedure for Preparation and Submission of Reporting Forms of Credit Institutions to the Central
Bank of the Russian Federation dated 24 November 2016, and the Bank’s internal methodology. In the calculation of the
interest rate risk of the banking book, the Bank includes all balance sheet and off-balance sheet financial instruments
(including derivative financial instruments) that are sensitive to changes in the interest rate.

In accordance with this methodology, the interest rate risk is a percentage ratio of weighted opened long and short positions
(not taking into account the sign of the position) to equity (capital). The resulted interest rate risk is scored as follows:

1 point – interest rate risk <20% (acceptable);

4 points – interest rate risk ≥20% (high).

Item
1 January

2020
1 January

2019

Weighted open long positions 58,569,314 49,097,364
Weighted open short positions 38,642,119 14,675,744
Equity (capital) (C) 17,998,555 16,659,228
Interest rate risk 1.1% 2.1%
Score 1 1

1 January 2020
Up to

30 days
31 to

90 days
91 to

180 days
181 days to

1 year
More than

1 year

Not sensitive
to changes in
interest rate Total

Total balance sheet
assets and off-balance
sheet claims 16,029,381 14,579,834 31,580,470 11,009,788 40,457,080 5,061,061 118,717,614
Total balance sheet
and off-balance sheet
liabilities 14,331,238 10,481,127 19,701,284 12,542,423 40,399,975 25,941,044 123,397,091
Accumulated gap 1,698,143 4,098,707 11,879,186 (1,532,635) 57,105 х х

Gap ratio (accumulated
relative gap, cumulative
total) 0.08 0.30 0.66 1.27
Change in net interest
income:
+200 basis points 32,547 68,309 148,490 (7,663) х х х
-200 basis points (32,547) (68,309) (148,490) 7,663 х х х
Time ratio 0.9583 0.8333 0.625 0.25 х х х

1 January 2019
Up to

30 days
31 to

90 days
91 to

180 days
181 days to

1 year
More than

1 year

Not sensitive
to changes in
interest rate Total

Total balance sheet
assets and off-balance
sheet claims 12,165,518 33,457,861 12,130,328 16,266,662 42,095,222 3,934,658 120,050,249
Total balance sheet
and off-balance sheet
liabilities 12,538,515 20,058,981 14,979,819 19,524,122 34,827,184 23,340,497 125,269,118
Accumulated gap (372,997) 13,398,880 (2,849,491) (3,257,460) 7,268,038 х х

Gap ratio (accumulated
relative gap, cumulative
total) 0.97 1.67 0.81 0.83
Change in net interest
income:
+200 basis points (7,149) 223,306 (35,619) (16,287) х х х
-200 basis points 7,149 (223,306) 35,619 16,287 х х х
Time ratio 0.9583 0.8333 0.625 0.25 х х х

80

Translation of the original Russian version

JSC RN Bank Explanatory notes

to the annual financial statements for 2019

60

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The quantitative assessment of interest rate risk involves calculating sensitivity to interest rate risk using the moving
average monthly gap between assets and liabilities in each currency.

The Bank measures the sensitivity of balance sheet cash flows to fluctuations in market interest rates. The overall
sensitivity is in line with changes in the market values of balance sheet cash flows resulting from an even 1% change in
interest rates for the entire yield curve.

The tables below summarize the impact on the statement of income and equity of stress testing scenarios of the assumed
increase or decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction
in the statement of income or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency
Increase in basis points

Sensitivity of net interest
income Sensitivity of equity

2019 2019 2019

RUR 100 63,267 50,614
EUR 100 – –
JPY 100 – –

Currency
Decrease in basis points

Sensitivity of net interest
income Sensitivity of equity

2019 2019 2019

RUR 100 (63,267) (50,614)
EUR 100 – –
JPY 100 – –

Currency
Increase in basis points

Sensitivity of net interest
income Sensitivity of equity

2018 2018 2018

RUR 100 8,658 6,926
EUR 100 – –
JPY 100 – –

Currency
Decrease in basis points

Sensitivity of net interest
income Sensitivity of equity

2018 2018 2018

RUR 100 (8,658) (6,926)
EUR 100 – –
JPY 100 – –

16. Capital management

The Bank has built a whole system to assess whether the available capital is sufficient to cover significant risks and new
types of risks that should be assumed in accordance with the measures provided in the development strategy of the Bank.

Capital is planned and managed based on the results of the comprehensive assessment of significant risks, testing the
Bank’s resilience to internal and external risk factors, business development objectives, and the capital adequacy
requirements of the Bank of Russia.

Information on equity (capital)